Andy Beshear Governor

Rebecca W. Goodman Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 psc.ky.gov Angie Hatton Chair

Mary Pat Regan Commissioner

John Will Stacy Commissioner

October 1, 2024

PARTIES OF RECORD

RE: Case No. 2024-00263 East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. (Transmission Line Certificate)

Commission Staff has reviewed the filing submitted September 30, 2024 and has determined that the application in the above case now meets the minimum filing requirements. Enclosed, please find a file-stamped copy of the first page of the filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact Brian Thomas at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

Judwell

Linda C. Bridwell, PE Executive Director

Enclosure



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF EAST)KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC.)FOR AN AMENDMENT TO ITS)CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE)AND NECESSITY GRANTED IN CASE NO.)2022-00314)

CASE NO. 2024-00263

APPLICATION

Comes now, East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. ("EKPC"), by counsel, pursuant to the Kentucky Public Service Commission's ("Commission") February 23, 2023 Order, ordering paragraph 4 in Case No. 2022-00314 and requests to amend the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CPCN") to construct, own and operate a 138 kilovolt ("kV")- 69 kV double circuit transmission line in Madison County, Kentucky, as well as associated projects contained in EKPC's October 26, 2022 Application in that proceeding. This Application focuses on the portion of the project that has materially changed as the Commission has ruled upon the other requirements set forth in KRS 278.020(2) and 807 KAR 5:001E, Section 15.

I. Introduction

1. EKPC is a not-for-profit, rural electric cooperative corporation established under KRS Chapter 279 with its headquarters in Winchester, Kentucky. Pursuant to various agreements, EKPC provides electric generation capacity and electric energy to its sixteen (16) Owner-Member Cooperatives ("owner-members"), which in turn serve over *L. Allyson Honaker Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 1203 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509

*Brittany H. Koenig Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 1203 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509

*Greg Cecil East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. 4775 Lexington Road P. O. Box 707 Winchester, KY 40392-0707

*East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. 4775 Lexington Road P. O. Box 707 Winchester, KY 40392-0707